the agreement will be less than the anticipated cost to the County of the electrical or other 

energy that would have been consumed by the County absent the purchases; 

WHEREAS, the cost of the proposed energy conservation measures under the 

proposed agreement with ABS is determined to be sixty-one million nine hundred two 

thousand four hundred thirty-two dollars ($61,902,432);  

WHEREAS, the County estimates it will realize gross savings over the lifetime of 

the measures (which ranges from 10-30 years depending on the measure) estimated at 

one hundred ninety million dollars ($190,000,000);  

WHEREAS, County staff has reviewed reports prepared by ABS and concluded 

that the total cost of the energy efficiency upgrades provided under the proposed contract 

will be less than the anticipated marginal cost to the County of thermal, electrical, or other